

No. 17-447

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WINDOW ROCK UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Petitioner,

v.

ANN REEVES; KEVIN REEVES; LORETTA BRUTZ;
MAE Y. JOHN; CLARISSA HALE; MICHAEL COONSIS;
RICHIE NEZ; CASEY WATCHMAN; BEN SMITH;
WOODY LEE; JERRY BODIE; EVELYN MEADOWS,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND AMICI CURIAE
BRIEF OF NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
AND ARIZONA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr.
Chief Legal Officer
National School Boards
Association
1680 Duke Street, FL 2
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 838-6722
fnegron@nsba.org

Rachel Bruner-Kaufman
*Counsel of Record**
Pearce Durick PLLC
314 E. Thayer Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58501
(701) 223-2890
rbk@pearce-durick.com
**Admission Effective
October 30, 2017*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

MOTION OF NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION AND ARIZONA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR *CERTIORARI*

The National School Boards Association (“NSBA”) and the Arizona School Boards Association (“ASBA”) move this Court pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a) for leave to participate as *amici curiae* herein for the purpose of filing the attached brief.

In support of their motion, *Amici* state the following:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IGNORES THE LEGAL STATUS OF PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICTS AS STATE POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS BOUND BY FEDERAL AND STATE EMPLOYMENT LAW AND PROCEDURES.....	4
A. Concurrent Tribal Court Jurisdiction Over Federal and State Employment Claims Brought Against a Public School District Will Lead to a Confusing Disarray of Conflicting Laws that Govern the Employment of School District Staff.....	7
B. Concurrent State and Tribal Court Jurisdiction Over Public School Employment Claims Will Result in Judicial Inefficiency, Significant Time and Costs, and Lack of Finality	12

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION
ERODES THE ESTABLISHED AUTHORITY
OF STATE AND FEDERAL LAW TO
REGULATE PUBLIC EDUCATION ON
TRIBAL LANDS AND LEADS TO
UNCERTAINTY THAT WILL DESTABILIZE
SCHOOL DISTRICT OPERATIONS 18

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Belcourt Pub. Sch. Dist. v. Davis</i> , 786 F.3d 653 (8th Cir. 2015).....	5, 14, 15
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 154 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Fort Yates Pub. Sch. Dist. #4 v. Murphy</i> , <i>ex rel C.M.B.</i> , 786 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2015)	16, 21
<i>Glacier Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 50 v. Galbreath</i> , 47 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (D. Mont. 1997).....	5, 13, 19, 20
<i>Hartbarger v. Frank Paxton Co.</i> , 857 P.2d 776 (N.M.1993)	11
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan Cnty.</i> , 497 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	passim
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	6, 12, 20
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	passim

<i>Tomlinson v. NCR Corp.</i> , 345 P.3d 523 (Utah 2014)	11
---	----

<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	7
---	---

<i>Wilson v. Marchington</i> , 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997)	20
--	----

<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	19
--	----

Statutes and Regulations

20 U.S.C. § 1400 et seq.	19
-------------------------------	----

ALASKA STAT. § 37.23.900 (2017).....	4
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 15-101 (23) (2017)	4
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 23-1501 (2017)	11
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 41-1463 (2017)	10
GA. CODE ANN. § 36-69A-3 (2017)	4
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 6-902 (2017).....	4
IOWA CODE § 23.71 (2017).....	4
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 37.251 (2017)	4
MINN. STAT. § 13.02 (2017)	4
MISS. CODE ANN. § 57-64-7 (2017).....	4
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 5-7-6.7 (2017).....	4
N.D. CENT. CODE § 26.1-21-01 (2017).....	4
N.D. CENT. CODE § 32-12-1-03 (2017)	21
TENN. CODE ANN. § 4-3-5525 (2017).....	4
WASH. REV. CODE § 28A.315.005 (2017).....	4-5

State Constitutions

ALA. CONST. ART XIV, § 256.....	13
ALASKA CONST. ART. VII, § 1.....	13
ARIZ. CONST. ART. XI, § 1.....	13
ARK. CONST. ART. XIV, § 1.....	13
CAL. CONST. ART. IX, § 1.....	13
COLO. CONST. ART IX, § 2.....	13
CONN. CONST. ART. VIII, § 1.....	13
DEL. CONST. ART. X, § 1.....	13
FLA. CONST. ART. IX, § 1.....	13
GA. CONST. ART. VIII, § 1.....	13
HAW. CONST. ART. X, § 1.....	13
IDAHO CONST. ART. IX, § 1.....	13
ILL. CONST. ART. X, § 1.....	13
IND. CONST. ART. VIII, § 1.....	13
IOWA CONST. ART. IX, 2D, § 3.....	13
KAN. CONST. ART. VI, § 1.....	13
KY. CONST. § 183.....	13
LA. CONST. ART. VIII, § 1.....	13
MASS. CONST. PT. 2, CH. 5, § 2.....	14
MD. CONST. ART. VIII, § 1.....	13-14
ME. CONST. ART. VIII, PT. 1 § 1.....	13
MICH. CONST. ART VIII, § 2.....	14
MINN. CONST. ART. XIII, § 1.....	14
MO. CONST. ART. IX, § 1(a).....	14
MONT. CONST. ART. X, § 1.....	14
NEB. CONST. ART. VII, § 1.....	14
NEV. CONST. ART. XI, § 2.....	14
N.C. CONST. ART. IX, § 2.....	14
N.D. CONST. ART. VIII, § 1.....	14
N.H. CONST. PT. 2, ART. LXXXIII.....	14
N.J. CONST. ART. VIII, § 4.....	14
N.M. CONST. ART. XII, § 1.....	14

N.Y. CONST. ART. XI, § 1.....	14
OHIO CONST. ART. VI, § 3	14
OKLA. CONST. ART. XIII, § 1	14
OR. CONST. ART. VIII, § 3	14
PA. CONST. ART. III, § 14	14
R.I. CONST. ART. XII, § 1.....	14
S.C. CONST. ART. XI, § 3	14
S.D. CONST. ART. VIII, § 1	14
TENN. CONST. ART. XI, § 12.....	14
TEX. CONST. ART. VII, § 1	14
UTAH CONST. ART. X, § 1	14
VA. CONST. ART. VIII, § 1	14
VT. CONST. CH. 2, § 68	14
WASH. CONST. ART. IX, § 1	14
W.VA. CONST. ART. XII, § 1	14
WIS. CONST. ART. X, § 3.....	14
WYO. CONST. ART. VII, § 1	14

Other Authorities

1986 Ariz. Op. Atty. Gen 18, No. I86-019, 1986 WL 81322	10
1988 Ariz. Op. Atty. Gen. 102, No. I88-076, 1988 WL 249667	10
National Congress of American Indians, A CALL TO HONOR THE PROMISES TO TRIBAL NATIONS IN THE FEDERAL BUDGET 6 (April 19, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.ncai.org/resources/ncai_publications/honor-the-promises-the-tribal-nations-in-the-federal- budget	2-3
